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alleging that they were improperly precluded from attending a county
board meeting because the size of the meeting room was inadeguate
o accommaodate the number of attendees, Crerwin, 345 111 App. 3d
at 354, Accordingly, the Avomey General's Office concluded that
the Broadlands District Board violated section 2,00 of the OMA by
holding its April 16, 2013 special meeting at a location that was not
“convenicnt and open” to the public.

The Attorney General’s Office went on to note that it did not
matter that no action was taken at the special meeting, During the
meeting, the Board discussed tax levies, referenda, and a possible
bond issuance to fund two new fire stations, as well as the need to
garner community support for those expenditures. The Attorney
General's Office went on to note that:

The possibility of incuring debt and the impact of that
debt on taxes are matters of substantial interest to resi-
dents of the District and should take place at a location
that encourages public attendance. In this instance more
publicly accessible alternatives to holding the meeting in
Champaign were available.

Although no cffective remedial action to cure this violation
was possible, the Artornev General’s Office directed the District
to ensure that all future Board meetings were to be held at places
that are “convenient and open” to the public in accordance with the
requirements of the Open Meetings Act.

Pubilic Acoess Opinion 13-004, 201 3 PAT 24843 (Sept. 5, 201 3).

Electronic Transmissions During Public
Meetings May Be Subject to Freedom of
Information Act Disclosure

The Fouwrth District recently narrowed but upheld a wial couwrt™s
finding that texts and emails concerning city council business that
were transmitted via a city council member’s personal electronic
device during public meetings are public records subject o the
Freedom of Information Act (FOLA).

In July 2001, a reporter sent a FOLA request w the City of
Champaign (City) demanding all electronic communications sent
and received by the city council during meetings. The City partially
denied the request by asserting that personal communications on
privately owned electronic devices are not within the scope of
FOLA, even when they relste to City business, because individual
city council members are not themselves the “public body.”

To the consternation of many government attormeys., the Public
Access Counselor (PAC) then issued an opinion finding texis and
emails sent or received from a council member’s personal electronic

device during public meetings, regarding city council business, are
by definition public records and thus subject o FOLA. The City
disagreed and sought administrative review of the PAC's decision
in the circuit court which affirmed the PACS decision, awarded
the staff reporter 57500 in attorneys” fees and entered an injunc-
tion reguiring the City 1o release the records in question. The City
appealed to the Fourth Distriet Appellate Court asserting that the
communications were not “public records.”

While the electronic age has improved
accessibility and communications,
it has led to gray areas and challenges
in the law. The law is struggling to
keep up with developments
in technology.

The appellate court noted that a communication is only a
“public record™ under FOLA if (1) it pertains to the transaction of
public business, and is {2} either prepared by, prepared for, used
by, received by, possessed by, or controlled by a public body.
This lead to a discussion of the definition of “public body™ and a
significant difference of opinion between the PAC and the appel-
latc court. The PAC deemed that each individual council member
was a “public body™ under FOIA, Under the PAC's interpretation,
any clectronic communication received by any individual council
member that relares to public business is subject to FOLA becanse
it is within the possession of a “public body.” However, the appel-
late court disagreed. The appellate court held that the governing
board, not its individual members, is the “public body" for purposes
of FOLA. Individual members cannot conduct puhlic business by
themselves—they cannol convene a meeling, pass an ordinance
or approve a contract for the eity. Rather, o quorum is necessary.

Consequently, the appellate court went on to discuss examples
ol what turns a communication info & “public record™;

= Amessage from a constituent “pertaining to the frans-
action of public business” received at home by an indi-
vidual board member on her personal electronic device
would not be subject to FOLA— whereas the PAC s
position had been that it would be subject to FOLA

= The very same message would be subject to FOTA if it
was forwarded to enough board members to constitute
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a quorum, regardless of whether a personal electronic
device was used.

«  Amessage received by an individual board member on
his publicly issued electronic device would be subject
to FOTA because such a device would be “under the
control of a public body.”

»  Likewise, a message received from a constituent on a
council member’s personal electronic device and then
forwarded to that council member’s publicly issued
device would be subject o FOLA.

+  Ifacommunication regarding the transaction of public
business was transmitted during the time a city coun-
cil meeting was in session. i.¢., during the time the
individual city council members were functioning col-
lectively as the “public body,” then the communication
is 4 “public record” subject to FOTA.

Consequently, there are several ways that an individual member
of a public body can transform a communication received on a per-
sonal electronic device into a “public” record. Responding to FOLA
requests may be more complicated by this court's ruling—detennina-
tions will have to be made as to “who™ sent “what” and “when™ and
whether it was sent or received on a personal or public device. While
the electronic age has improved accessibility and communications,
it has led o gray areas and challenges in the law. The law is strug-
gling to keep up with developments in technology. For instance, it
will be interesting to see how courts deal with “Snapchat,” a photo
messaging application which allows a “snap™ 1o be reviewed lor a
few seconds before it self-deletes.

City of Champaign v Madigan, 2013 IL App (4th) 120662

Homeowner Association’s Private Security
Force Permitted to Enforce Speeding Laws
and Temporarily Detain Offenders

A homeowner association member filed a fourteen count
lawsuit afier he was stopped for driving 34 mop.h, ina 25 mph.
sone by the association’s privale security comtractor. The trial court
granted summary judgment in favor of the defendants, but the ap-
pellate court partially reversed on the issue of false imprisonment.
On review, the Wincis Supreme Court determined that the rial
court had properly declined to interfere in the internal affairs of
the association and that regulating and enforcing traffic rules of the
association were reasonably necessary to maintain the roadways
under 805 ILCS 105103, 10(r). Furthermore, and pursuant to 625
ILCS 5A1-200.1(d), the association retained the right to enforee
its own traffic mles and regulations. By enforcing these regulations,

the “officers™ were not unlawlully asserting police powers. Next,
the association’™s private securily vehicles Gt within the framework
intended by the amendments to 625 TLOCS 5712-215(b)( 3], and
therefore, the association did not improperly use amber oscillating
lights on its security vehicles. Finally, the fact that the officer had
probable cause o believe that the member had committed an offense
was an ahsolute bar to the false imprisonment claim.

Poris v Lake Holiday Property Owners Ass ', 20013 1L 113907,

Teacher’s Failure to Prevent Student From
Slipping Not Willful and Wanton Conduct

In Biglema v. River Bend Comanmity Sehoe! Disivici, the Ulinois
Appellate Court Third District affirmed the trial court’s decision
granting summary judgment in favor of the defendant in a case
where the plaintifT claimed that the School District had committed
willful and wanton conduet by failing Lo warn her of a poel of liguid,
which failure caused plaintilt to slip and Fall injuring hersell. The
principal of the school shserved a spilled Tiguid on the gym floeor
and asked a basketball and track coach to “stand guard™ over the
spill while the principal went to find supplies to elean the floor. The
coach stationed himself two feet from the spill, but was not foensed
on the spill. The plaintiff, seeing the coach, ran-up to greet him and
slipped on the spill. The Third District held. despite the plaintifi’s
contention that the common law definition of willful and wanton
conduct should apply, that the statutory definition of willful and
wanton should apply exclusively in Tort Immunity matters. Apply-
ing the statutory definition of willful and wanton conduct, the Third
District held that the Distriet's conduet was not willful and wanton
as it ok some action o remedy the danger posed by the spilled
liguid and reduced the sk of harm to others.

EBielema v, River Bend Community School Distric, 2013 1L
App (3d) 120808,

Temporary Flooding Can Constitute
a Taking Under the Fifth Amendment

In Arkansas Fish & Game v. United States, the United States
Supreme Court held that, under certain conditions, temporary flood-
ing may be a compensable taking under the takings clause of Fifth
Amendment w the United States Constitution, From 1994 through
2000, the United States Army Corps of Engineers developed and
implemented a femporary looding plan that directly impacied a
wildlife management area. The plan was intended to prolong the
fall harvest period for farms downstream of a dam. The flooding
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plan caused flooding across the repion encompassed by the wild-
life munagement area, which restricted aceess o, and destroyed
or degraded, thousands of timher trees worth millions of dollars.
The Supreme Court held that there was no exception 1o the takings
clause for temporary flooding, and pointed o several instances in
which remporary governmental interference with property rights
was 8 compensable taking, Drawing on carlier precedent, the Court
discerned several factors to be taken into consideration when de-
termining whether temporary flooding would constitute a taking.
The Court held that it must consider more than just the length and
severity of such flooding. In so holding, the Court noted a relevant
inquiry into whether a taking occurred must also include (1) the
degree to which the invasion is intended or is the foreseeable result
of authorized government action; (2} the character of the land at
issue and the owner’s reasonahle invesimeni-backed expectations
regarding the land's use; and (3) the frequency of the takings in suf-
ficient number and owver a sufficient time. On remand, the Federal
Circuitis o decide whether the facts set Torth in this case constituted
a compensable taking under the Fifth Amendment,

Arkansas Fiskh & Game v United Siaies, 113 300 511 (2012).

City Has No Notice of Sidewalk Defect in
Absence of Evidence of Defect’s Duration

Zameer v. Cily of Chicago considered on appeal the trial court™s
arant of the city’s motion for summary judgment. The motion had
been granted because there was no evidence that the city had either
actual or constructive notice of an uneven section of sidewalk upon
which the plaintift tripped and fell. Thus, the trial court held the city
was immune under 743 TLCS 1V3-1020a), which affords units of
local government immunity for defective conditions of their proper-
ties unless there is actual or constructive notice to the unit of local
government of the defective condition of the property, On appeal,
the plaintiff argued that there were genuine issues of maierial fact
presented at trial which were sufficient o support both acmal and
constructive notice. At trial, evidence of prior complaints about the
sidewalk five vears before the plaintiff’s fall was presented, The
plaintiff argued the prior complaints constituted sufficient evidence
of actal notice to the city, but the court rejected that argument
because the prior complaints, although on the same block where
the plamntifl fell, referenced adjacent addresses, but not the address
number where the plaintiff fell. Thus, because the specific defect
at the specific place was not mentioned in the earlier complaints,
the court held it was inadequate circumstantial evidence of actual
notice to the city. The plaintff further argued the city had consirue-
tive notice based upon some post-fall photographs that showed the
height difference berween the two sidewalk slabs which the plaintiff

sugpesied a jury could infer had existed for more than two vears.
However, where the city™s engineer testified there was no way o
know how long the variation in height had existed. where the plaintff
and her companion testified they had no idea how long the defect
had existed and where there was testimony that many factors are
invalved in how a sidewalk ages, including weather, traffic pattern,
trees in the area and sidewalk materials, the court held it would be
purely speculative for a jury fo consider how long the defective
condition had cxisted based on the photographs, In affirming the
Judgment of the trial court, the First District concluded there was no
genuine issue of material fact reparding either actual or constructive
notice and held the city was immune under §3-102{a) of the Local
Governmental and Governmental Emplovees Tort Immunity Act.,
See, 745 ILCS 1073-102
Lameer v. City of Chicago, 2005 TL App. (1s0) 1200198,

Class of One under Equal Protection Clause
Based Only on Animus

The plaintiff purchased a home in Chetek, Wisconsin neigh-
boring the home of the Mayor of Chetek. The plaintiff decided to
remidel his home and obiained a “remodel-repair™ permil. He also
erected a three-foot high fence on the property line berween his
house and the Mayor®s house. The Mayor apparently did not like
this arrangement, and used his position to harass the plaint (T, The
harassment included: repeatedly telling a building inspector that he
should not have issued the remodeling permit; repeatedly entering
the plaintiff’s home without permission; using his influence to cause
a second building inspector to block (or at least delay) the grant of a
fence permut; telling the fence building contractor that the plaintiff
was a drug dealer and unlikely o pay for the work; and initiating
the prosecution of the plaintiff in municipal court for the constre-
tion of the fence in violation of a five-foor setback requirement (a
prosecution that was frivolous).

The plaintitt sued the City of Chetek and the Mayor personally
under 42 TL5.C, § 1983 for violating the Equal Protection Clause
{among other state law claims). e alleged that he was a “class of
one,” that there was evidence of animus, and that a “similarly situ-
ated”™ neighbor was reated more favorably than he was treated. The
magistrate judge granted defendants” motion for summary judgment,
finding that the second neighbor was not “similarly situated” to the
plaintiff, and thus the plaintiff could not maintain a class-of-one
claim. The United States Court of Appeals Seventh Circuit reversed,
finding that where “animus is readily obvious, it seems redundant
to require that the plaintiff show disparate treatment in a near exact,
one-to-one comparison to another individual,” The appellate court
held that because the “direct showing of animus was very strong,”
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